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MEMORANDUM

TO: Interested Parties

FROM: Andrew Kays?égtwiy
Executive Direct

DATE: September 26, 2024

RE: Addendum No. 5 to the REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR ACCEPTANCE AND
TRANSPORTATION OF SEWAGE SLUDGE GENERATED IN BALTIMORE CITY
AND PROCESSING INTO A CLASS A PRODUCT

The Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority (the “Authority”) is requesting proposals from
qualified Proposers experienced in the fields of Acceptance, Transportation, Processing of Sewage
Sludge into a Class A product and Marketing. The Authority is soliciting proposals outlining in detail
their ability to provide service to the City of Baltimore (the “City”). The Authority is seeking proposals
that demonstrate effective and environmentally sound technologies that meet Baltimore City’s goal of
a diversified sewage sludge management program. Any communication regarding this RFP must be
made in writing or e-mail and directed to “Baltimore City Biosolids Project,” C/O Northeast Maryland
Waste Disposal Authority, Tower I, Suite 402, 100 South Charles Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21201-
2705, procurement@nmwda.org.

This is a reminder that the emailed Proposals are now due no later than 4 PM on Friday October 11,
2024 to procurement@nmwda.org. Additionally, five (5) bound hardcopies with an original signature
transmittal and proposal checklist in a sealed envelope labeled “Baltimore City Biosolids Project” must
be received at the Authority offices no later than 4:00 p.m. on October 17, 2024 (3 business days after
the Closing Date). The submittal of the paper proposals (October 17, 2024) are to be addressed to
“Baltimore City Biosolids Project,” C/O Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority, Tower |1, Suite
402, 100 South Charles Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2705. All times referenced in this RFP refer
to local time.

Attached is the list of all capital improvements completed at the Facility along with dates of
completion (Addendum #4, response to Question #5).

Attachment

410.333.2730/ 410.333.2721 fax / authority@nmwda.org
nmwda.org / Business-to-Business Recycling: mdrecycles.org
Tower Il — Suite 402, 100 S. Charles Street, Baltimore, MD 21201-2705

ADM1198966KMU.DOCX

Comprehensive Waste Management Through Recycling, Reuse, Resource Recovery and Landfill

MEMBERS:

Rhody R. Holthaus, Anne Arundel County / VVacant, Baltimore City / Anthony Russell, Jr., Baltimore County / Clifford J. Engle, Carroll County
Phillip S. Harris, Frederick County / Joseph J. Siemek, Harford County / Mark A. DeLuca, Howard County / Guillermo Wainer, Montgomery County
Charles Glass, Maryland Environmental Service / Andrew Kays, Executive Director
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Completed/Invoiced Projects

C. Extractaveyor Table

D. Hoists

A. Reactor Upblast Fans

B. Reactor Conduit Support

F. Sludge Bin Drives

H. Yard Sweeper

G. Storage Area Roof

M. Skid Steer

E. Sludge Mixers

J. Fines Screen

Contingency #1 Magnet Upgrade
Contingency #2 Reactor Belt

0. Truck Scale Refurbish/Replace

K. Fire Booster Pump Replacement
Contingency #3 Hydrant Replacement
Project | Back Road Blacktop Repairs
Contingency #4 Reactor Roof Repairs
Project L Automation Upgrade
Contingency #5 Outside Storage Belt

Total Billed thru August 29, 2022
Approved Capital Allottment
(51,410,000 + $ 141,000 initial contingency)

Remaining Initial Allottment

Upcoming Billings/Projects
Project | Back Road Blacktop Repairs

Veolia Water - Baltimore City Compost Facility
Facility Improvement Reimbursement Summary

As of September 25, 2024
Billed Date
Amount Billed

$111,156.29 7/1/2018
$7,786.00 12/18/2018
$56,916.49 10/17/2018
$47,270.03 2/13/2019
$34,973.09 3/19/2019
$43,631.47 3/19/2019
$432,685.00 6/11/2019
$30,370.00 6/11/2019
$146,237.37 7/15/2019
$214,501.10 7/15/2019
$22,572.90 3/19/2020
$28,424.00 3/19/2020
$68,751.00 5/14/2020
$42,636.00 7/13/2020
$31,450.00 1/12/2021
$14,229.45 3/16/2021
$118,201.00 2/16/2022
$19,758.93 5/23/2022
$23,471.00 8/29/2022

$1,495,021.12
$1,551,000.00

$55,978.88

$0.00

Invoice #
90154414
90179248
90167488
90185692
90189609
90189610
90199407
90199408
90202926
90202927
90233387
90233388
90239008
90245176
90270070
90278149

9000020889

9000036931

9000051243

With the need for the Generator Replacement - Blacktop Repairs will not be pursued

Contingency Project #6 Generator Replacement

Estimated as Follows:

Switchgear and MCC Inspection, Thermal Imaging, Cleaning and Grounding
Generator, Transfer Switch, Delivery, and Setup
Generator and Switch Install and Switchgear Modifications

Rental Fees for Temporary Generator May 2023 - August 2024

Updated September 25, 2024
TF

Total Estimate

$22,056.00
$77,137.50
$29,720.00
$51,602.58

$180,516.08

Payment

Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid



