



TO: Interested Parties

FROM: Andrew Kays /

Executive Director

DATE: September 26, 2024

RE: Addendum No. 5 to the REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR ACCEPTANCE AND

TRANSPORTATION OF SEWAGE SLUDGE GENERATED IN BALTIMORE CITY

AND PROCESSING INTO A CLASS A PRODUCT

The Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority (the "Authority") is requesting proposals from qualified Proposers experienced in the fields of Acceptance, Transportation, Processing of Sewage Sludge into a Class A product and Marketing. The Authority is soliciting proposals outlining in detail their ability to provide service to the City of Baltimore (the "City"). The Authority is seeking proposals that demonstrate effective and environmentally sound technologies that meet Baltimore City's goal of a diversified sewage sludge management program. Any communication regarding this RFP must be made in writing or e-mail and directed to "Baltimore City Biosolids Project," C/O Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority, Tower II, Suite 402, 100 South Charles Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2705, procurement@nmwda.org.

This is a reminder that the emailed Proposals are now due no later than 4 PM on Friday October 11, 2024 to procurement@nmwda.org. Additionally, five (5) bound hardcopies with an original signature transmittal and proposal checklist in a sealed envelope labeled "Baltimore City Biosolids Project" must be received at the Authority offices no later than 4:00 p.m. on October 17, 2024 (3 business days after the Closing Date). The submittal of the paper proposals (October 17, 2024) are to be addressed to "Baltimore City Biosolids Project," C/O Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority, Tower II, Suite 402, 100 South Charles Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2705. All times referenced in this RFP refer to local time.

Attached is the list of all capital improvements completed at the Facility along with dates of completion (Addendum #4, response to Question #5).

Attachment

410.333.2730 / 410.333.2721 fax / authority@nmwda.org nmwda.org / Business-to-Business Recycling: mdrecycles.org Tower II – Suite 402, 100 S. Charles Street, Baltimore, MD 21201-2705

ADM1198966KMU.DOCX

Comprehensive Waste Management Through Recycling, Reuse, Resource Recovery and Landfill

MEMBERS:

Rhody R. Holthaus, Anne Arundel County / Vacant, Baltimore City / Anthony Russell, Jr., Baltimore County / Clifford J. Engle, Carroll County Phillip S. Harris, Frederick County / Joseph J. Siemek, Harford County / Mark A. DeLuca, Howard County / Guillermo Wainer, Montgomery County Charles Glass, Maryland Environmental Service / Andrew Kays, Executive Director



Veolia Water - Baltimore City Compost Facility Facility Improvement Reimbursement Summary As of September 25, 2024

Completed/Invoiced Projects	Billed	Date		Payment
	Amount	Billed	Invoice #	Status
C. Extractaveyor Table	\$111,156.29	7/1/2018	90154414	Paid
D. Hoists	\$7,786.00	12/18/2018	90179248	Paid
A. Reactor Upblast Fans	\$56,916.49	10/17/2018	90167488	Paid
B. Reactor Conduit Support	\$47,270.03	2/13/2019	90185692	Paid
F. Sludge Bin Drives	\$34,973.09	3/19/2019	90189609	Paid
H. Yard Sweeper	\$43,631.47	3/19/2019	90189610	Paid
G. Storage Area Roof	\$432,685.00	6/11/2019	90199407	Paid
M. Skid Steer	\$30,370.00	6/11/2019	90199408	Paid
E. Sludge Mixers	\$146,237.37	7/15/2019	90202926	Paid
J. Fines Screen	\$214,501.10	7/15/2019	90202927	Paid
Contingency #1 Magnet Upgrade	\$22,572.90	3/19/2020	90233387	Paid
Contingency #2 Reactor Belt	\$28,424.00	3/19/2020	90233388	Paid
O. Truck Scale Refurbish/Replace	\$68,751.00	5/14/2020	90239008	Paid
K. Fire Booster Pump Replacement	\$42,636.00	7/13/2020	90245176	Paid
Contingency #3 Hydrant Replacement	\$31,450.00	1/12/2021	90270070	Paid
Project I Back Road Blacktop Repairs	\$14,229.45	3/16/2021	90278149	Paid
Contingency #4 Reactor Roof Repairs	\$118,201.00	2/16/2022	9000020889	Paid
Project L Automation Upgrade	\$19,758.93	5/23/2022	9000036931	Paid
Contingency #5 Outside Storage Belt	\$23,471.00	8/29/2022	9000051243	Paid
Total Billed thru August 29, 2022	\$1,495,021.12			

Approved Capital Allottment \$1,551,000.00

(\$1,410,000 + \$ 141,000 initial contingency)

Remaining Initial Allottment \$55,978.88

Upcoming Billings/Projects

Project I Back Road Blacktop Repairs \$0.00

With the need for the Generator Replacement - Blacktop Repairs will not be pursued

Contingency Project #6 Generator Replacement

Estimated as Follows:

Switchgear and MCC Inspection, Thermal Imaging, Cleaning and Grounding	\$22,056.00
Generator, Transfer Switch, Delivery, and Setup	\$77,137.50
Generator and Switch Install and Switchgear Modifications	\$29,720.00
Rental Fees for Temporary Generator May 2023 - August 2024	\$51,602.58

Total Estimate \$18

\$180,516.08

Updated September 25, 2024